
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
14 September 2017

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Temporary Committee Room - First Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, 
Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)
Vice-chair

Labour Conservative

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 July 2017 (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 9 - 12)
[To consider and comment on the schedule of outstanding matters]

6 Care Leavers Forum - Birthday Money 
[A presentation by representatives of the Care Leavers Forum]

7 Impact of New Belongings Project and Outcomes of Care Leavers Survey 
2017 (Pages 13 - 18)
[Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children to present report]

8 Annual Adoption Agency Report (Pages 19 - 46)
[Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption to present report]

9 Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 47 - 62)
[Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services to present report]

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

10 Councillors visits to establishments 
[To receive feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors 
since the last meeting]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 13 July 2017

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Paul Sweet

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoption
Esther Douglas Social Worker/Foster Care Worker
Michelle Earp-Gaskell Senior Social Work Manager
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Andrew Scragg Youth Service Participation Worker
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer
Laura Wood Senior Social Work Manager - LAC Transitions

The Chair welcomed Sarah Peace, County Manager for Looked After Children’s Services at 
Staffordshire County Council who was attending the meeting as an observer.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moran and Waite, Linda 
Sanders, Strategic Director and Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and 
Young People.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Change to the Order of Agenda Items

The Chair moved that agenda item 6, Children in Care Council (CiCC) – My New 
Friend Activity, be considered after item 4, Matters arising and before item 3, Minutes 
of the previous meeting and item 5, Schedule of outstanding matters.

Resolved:
That agenda item 6 be considered after item 4 and before items 3 and 5.  

4 Matters arising

The Chair introduced Laura Wood, Senior Social Work Manager – LAC Transitions 
who would be briefing the Board on the number of Looked After Children (LAC) and 
Care Leavers (CL) who were expectant parents and/or young parents and what 
support the Council offered.

Laura Wood referred to some of the issues facing LAC and CL which could result in 
them becoming teenage parents including; a culture of low aspiration and attachment 
related difficulties, disrupted education and lack of education regarding sexual health, 
substance misuse and generally negative assumptions towards LAC and CL.

There were currently 51 expectant parents and/or young parents, three were LAC 
and 48 CL.  Three of those have more than one child.

The Council was recording data on the new ICT system Eclipse to help identify 
trends and target support.  

In respect of preventative work, the LAC Transition team were supporting young 
people in several ways.  The LAC nurse was co-located one day a week within LAC 
to support increased partnership working and encourage young people to access 
weekly support.  That included Drop in Friday for CL where the LAC nurse offered 
advice, support and guidance.  Information regarding city-wide sexual health services 
was being distributed, including contraception clinics such as EMBRACE.  Members 
of the LAC team were also trained in C card distribution.

In respect of support services, the LAC transition team provided good quality care 
regarding looking after children.  There was a young parent group every Sunday 
morning at The Way.  There were early help services to ensure the young person 
has specific support regarding parenting skills, this was a ‘whole’ family approach.  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Specialised midwives visited young people twice a week until the child was two and 
the team monitored pregnancies more closely to ensure adequate support was 
available.

Members of the Board asked how LAC and CL coped with looking after their babies, 
the percentage of babies removed and how those figures compared to the general 
population.

Laura Wood confirmed that assessments were made and young people could be 
referred for more specialised support, the percentage of babies removed was low 
and it would be possible to look at comparative figures for the general population and 
notify the Board.  

Councillor Potter queried how young people coped if they continued to become 
pregnant.

Laura Wood confirmed that independent support was offered to identify if 
circumstances had changed since the previous pregnancy and if not, how those 
circumstances could be changed before a person became pregnant again.

Resolved:
1. That the verbal update be noted and a copy of the briefing note be circulated 

to the Board.
2. That comparative figures for the general population in respect of the number 

of babies removed from parents be circulated to the Board.  
3. That an update report be submitted to the Board in six months.

5 Children in Care Council (CiCC) - My New Friend Activity

Members of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) attended the meeting and took part 
in an introductory activity with members of the Board, facilitated by Andrew Scragg, 
Participation Officer.

Members of the Board thanked the children for attending and stated that they looked 
forward to seeing them again soon.

6 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 May 2017

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 be confirmed as correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

7 Schedule of outstanding matters

The Chair presented the report on current progress on matters previously considered 
by the Board.

In respect of the Corporate Parenting Strategy Update, Alice Vickers, Corporate 
Parenting Officer confirmed that she had sent a request to identify who had 
completed the training.  A Councillor Induction Programme was being developed and 
an introduction to all councillors was scheduled for 11 January 2018.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

In respect of Councillor visits to establishments, Councillor Potter confirmed that her 
visit to Merridale Street West had now been arranged.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Wolverhampton Fostering Annual Report April 2016 to March 2017

Michelle Earp-Gaskell, Senior Social Work Manager presented the Wolverhampton 
Fostering Annual Report April 2016 to March 2017 and highlighted key points.

Michelle Earp-Gaskell confirmed that of the 20 carers that had been deregistered in 
2016/17, none had been offering placements for a significant period and had sat on a 
dormant list.  They had been dormant for a variety of reasons including; health 
issues, career break or adoption leave.  The approval of 21 fostering households in 
2016/17 meant that although the foster care numbers had only increased by one, 
placement capacity had increased by 21. 

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children confirmed that the Council was striving 
towards increasing resources for foster carers.  The number of internal foster carer 
placements had increased from 158 in 2014 to 193 as at 31 March 2017 and it was 
hoped to build on that.

Councillor Potter asked for assurance that foster carers were well supported to 
ensure their retention.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Foster Carers

Esther Douglas, Social Worker/Foster Care Trainer introduced Laura and Stephen 
Bayliss, Emma Goodwin and Marie Spragg to the Board.

The Chair welcomed the foster carers and thanked them for attending the meeting.  
She referred to the recent Ofsted inspection which had graded Children’s Services 
as good and asked the foster carers if that was their experience of the service and if 
they could identify any improvements.  

Emma Goodwin stated that she had been caring for the same child for seven years, 
since they had been 15 months old and during that time
[...]
nd it was hoped that someone would volunteer.  It was 
also pleasing to have officers attending meetings.  It was hoped to set up a 
Facebook page, with the assistance of an experienced Marketing officer.

Emma Goodwin suggested that it would be helpful if foster carers could regularly 
attend Board meetings.

Members of the Board stated that it would be advantageous to have regular input 
from foster carers and agreed in principle to two representatives being nominated.  It 
was suggested that in the interim, foster carers be invited to nominate two people to 
attend as observers at the next meeting.

Members of the Board thanked the foster carers for attending the meeting and 
providing input and looked forward to their future attendance.

Resolved:
That the Board recommends in principle that two foster carers be nominated to 
join the Corporate Parenting Board in order that one foster carer can attend each 
meeting.

10 Adoption Scorecard 2013-16 Analysis

Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager presented the Adoption Scorecard 2013-
16 Analysis report and highlighted key points.

The Chair stated that every child should have the opportunity to be adopted where 
appropriate even if that took time and if that affected the A1 indicator that was 
acceptable.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children confirmed that the Ofsted inspectors 
had recognised and acknowledged the considerable work undertaken to decrease 
the timescales and the difficulties associated with placing children with more 
challenging issues.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Performance Monitoring Report

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children presented the Performance Monitoring 
Report for May 2017 and highlighted the key points.

Alison Hinds stated that during the last three months a number of children over 13 
had not been placed and that was due to them being a hard group to place internally. 

Alison Hinds referred to the continued decrease in the percentage of children that 
participated in their own reviews and she confirmed that the reasons for that were 
being investigated.  It had been hoped that the introduction of the MOMO app would 
encourage participation; however, since its introduction the percentage had 
continued to fall.  Officers would need to look historically at the way reviews were 
undertaken to find the best way forward.

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer confirmed that the Children in Care 
Council (CiCC) had welcomed the introduction of the app; however, members were 
not using it.  The issue was discussed at the Foster Carers Conference and it was 
hoped that would encourage its use.  It was also important to remember that 
teenagers often did not think that LAC reviews were important, particularly if they 
were happy with their current circumstances.

Alison Hinds confirmed that the percentage of health checks had fallen from 91% to 
87%.  That was due to the majority of those children living out of the city; however, 
the situation would continue to be monitored.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.    

12 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to an individual.  

13 Councillors visits to establishments

The Chair confirmed that she would be undertaking a formal visit to Pendleford Farm 
in the Autumn.

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
14 September 2017

Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People

Originating service Governance

Accountable employee(s) Helen Tambini
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer
01902 554070
Helen.Tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for action:
The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider and comment on the summary of 
outstanding matters.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 
the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table.

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD MEMBER/ 
OFFICER

CURRENT 
POSITION

13 July 2017 Care Leavers up to 
age 18 that are 
pregnant or teenage 
parents 

Laura Wood Comparative figures 
for the general 
population in 
respect of the 
number of babies 
removed from 
parents be 
circulated to the 
Board

Update report be 
submitted to the 
Board in six months

13 July 2017 Foster Carers Helen Tambini Implementation of 
nomination of foster 
carers to join the 
Board 

13 July 2017 Councillor visits to 
establishments

Alice Vickers Update on visit by 
Councillor Potter to 
Merridale Street 
West establishment

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.

3.2 The financial implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report submitted 
to the Board. 
[NM/06092017/H]

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 None arising directly from this report.  The legal implications of each matter will be 
detailed in the report submitted to the Board. 
[TS/06092017/Q]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 None arising directly from this report.  The equalities implications of each matter will be 
detailed in the reports submitted to the Board

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 None arising directly from this report.  The environmental implications of each matter will 
be detailed in the report submitted to the Board.

7.0 Human resources implications

7.1 None arising directly from this report.  The human resources implications of each matter 
will be detailed in the report submitted to the Board.

8.0 Corporate landlord implications

8.1 None arising directly from this report.  The corporate landlord implications of each matter 
will be detailed in the report submitted to the Board.

9.0 Schedule of background papers

9.1 Minutes of previous meetings of the Board and associate

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
14 September 2017

Report title Impact of new Belongings Project and Outcome 
of Care Leavers Survey 2017

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People

Originating service Looked After Children’s – Transitions Team

Accountable employee(s) Laura Wood 
Tel
Email

Senior Social Work Team Manager 
01902 556439
Laura.wood2@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the report and provide feedback on the City of Wolverhampton Council Annual 
Care Leaver Survey Action Plan for 2017-2018.

Recommendations for noting:

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to note:

1. The report details the work of the City of Wolverhampton Looked After Children’s 
(LAC)Transition Service in the year of July 2016 – July 2017.

2. The action plan for the year of August 2017 – July 2018.

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an overview of the City of Wolverhampton’s New Belongings project 2016-
2017:
 To review the impact the New Belongings project had and what it has achieved. 
 To review how the project has imp
[...]
e leaver survey has assessed the impact of the New Belongings action plan 
2016-2017 for Wolverhampton Care Leavers.  73 young people took part, which was an 
increase of 10 young people compared to last year, however, due to an increase in the 
care leaver cohort (341), the total response rate has decreased to 21%. The main cohort 
that responded was young people between the ages of 17 – 19 years old. 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.2 The survey showed that the main strengths were as follows: 

LAC Transition service:

 92% of young people felt they were involved in their decision making.
 93% of young people felt that they are getting the right help.
 84% of young people felt they left care when they were ready compared to 48% 

last year.
 94% of young people feel they are being supported/were prepared when they left 

care compared to 58% last year.
 64% of young people are aware of Friday drop in compared to 41% last year. 19% 

of the young people who did not know about this service live out of city. 

Accommodation:

 90% of young people feel safe in their accommodation compared to 80% last year.
 90% of young people feel their accommodation meets their needs compared to 

73% last year.
 90% of young people feel that they can adequately budget compared to 70% last 

year.

Education, Employment and Training (EET):

 62% of young people are in an EET provision compared to 46% last year.
 44% of young people have an aspiration to attend university.

Health:

 96% of young people feel supported with their health and well-being compared to 
70% last year.

 14% of young people have received the new leaving care health summary. 

Participation:

 93% of young people attend their LAC/Pathway Plan reviews.
 44% of young people are aware of the new Indi group, 72% of these young people 

thought it was useful, 11% of young people would like to join. 
 64% of young people are aware of the Care Leaver Forum compared to 57%, of 

the 33
[...]

group at The Way, all that attended felt it was valuable, 71% of young people who 
were not attending live out of city. 

Entitlements:

 Some young people surveyed had not met their Young Person’s Advisor (YPA) 
despite being allocated prior to their 16 birthday. 

 Some young people felt their YPA could have been better matched to their 
personality. 

 70% of young people feel they are making decisions regarding their future 
compared to 80% last year.

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Three things LAC Transition Service could do better:

 Give more financial support – clothing allowance, birthday allowance, holiday 
money, driving lessons.

 Sort savings out on time.
 Stop changing social worker.

*63% of young people stated they would like to remain open post 21, young 
people stated they would like the following support post 21. 

 To continue as it is.
 To make sure young people are on the right track and maintain it. 
 Someone to talk to when need advice.
 Keep in contact four to -six months

3.4 The care leaver survey action plan 2017-2018 has been produced taking into 
consideration the results of the care leaver survey and the views taken from the young 
people at the Care Leavers’ Forum. 

3.5 We expect that the combined efforts to address the above points will decrease barriers 
for Care Leavers in the community, providing them with increased support, by engaging 
the abilities of the whole of the Local Authority, its key service partners and the wider 
community.  Creating an action plan that reflects the priorities that the Local Authority 
and its Care Leavers consider important to them, for example, increased participation, 
on-going education, training and employment opportunities, housing options and access 
to health and wellbeing services via our local services and partners, will raise the profile 
of Care Leavers. This should promote aspirations and opportunities for our Care Leavers 
so that they can be encouraged,
[...]
ation, Employment and
Training 2016-17

Wolverhampton - 60%
West Mids (14/15) - 41%

Statistical Neighbours (14/15) - 46%
England (14/15)- 48%

May 2017:
62%

The percentage of children and care leavers in education, employment or training (EET) has remained static at
60% compared with year out turn 2015-16

% of Care Leavers in
Suitable Accommodation

91%

% of Care Leavers
available to work

81% Available
19% NALM

(34 Care Leavers are NALM (not available for the
labour market) due to illness / disability, pregnancy

or young mothers or being in custody)

July 2017 Data
Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 July 2017
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	7 Impact of New Belongings Project and Outcomes of Care Leavers Survey 2017
	8 Annual Adoption Agency Report
	Annual Adoption report extended version (1) .2016 -2017 (2)

	9 Performance Monitoring Report
	201709_CorporateParentingBoardReport (002)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 14 September 2017

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoption
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Puja Taloy Participation Worker for Looked after Childr
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hodgkiss and Koussoukama.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Change to the Order of Agenda Items

The Chair moved that agenda item 6, Care Leavers Forum – Birthday Money, be 
considered before item 3 Minutes of the previous meeting, item 4 Matters arising and 
item 5 Schedule of outstanding matters.

Resolved:
That agenda item 6 be considered before items 3, 4 and 5.

4 Care Leavers Forum - Birthday Money

Members of the Care Leavers Forum (CLF) attended the meeting and took part in an 
activity with members of the Board to look at how care leavers felt when they moved 
into their own accommodation after turning 18.  

In response to questions from Board Members, officers stated:

 A grant was available to care leavers to buy personal items and to make flats 
feel homelier and care leavers would be helped to make those decisions with 
their Young Person’s Adviser.  There were two training flats that care leavers 
could use to prepare for their move and they would be supported by the 
Starting Up Home Grant (SHUG).  Children in foster care could stay in care 
beyond the age of 18 so the age they would move into their own 
accommodation would vary.

 LACs up to the age of 18 received a present at Christmas and for birthdays. 

Members of the Board thanked the young people for attending and agreed to think 
about ways to help care leavers during that transition and consider them at the 
meeting in January when the issue would be discussed again.

Resolved:
1. That members of the Board consider how they could support care leavers 

during this transition into their own accommodation and bring suggestions to 
the meeting in January 2018.

2. That a report from the Care Leavers Forum detailing suggestions on support 
measures for care leavers during this transition into their own accommodation 
be submitted to the Board in January 2018.  

5 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 July 2017



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be confirmed as correct 
record and signed by the Chair, subject to the inclusion of Fiona Brennan’s name 
in the list of attendees.

6 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

7 Schedule of outstanding matters

The Chair presented the report on current progress on matters previously considered 
by the Board.

It was confirmed that the comparative figures for the general population in respect of 
number of babies removed from parents had been circulated to the Board.

Helen Tambini, Democratic Services Officer confirmed that under the Board’s Terms 
of Reference it could approve membership of the Board and therefore, the Board 
could agree to how many foster carers it wished to join.

The Board agreed that it would ask two foster carers to become Board members.

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer confirmed that a member of the Care 
Leavers Forum had asked the Board to consider if he could become a Board 
member.  

Members of the Board agreed that it would be advantageous to have a 
representative of the Care Leavers Forum on the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That two foster carers and one representative from the Care Leavers Forum 

be co-opted onto the Board for future meetings.

8 Impact of New Belongings Project and Outcomes of Care Leavers Survey 2017

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children presented the report on the Impact of 
the New Belongings Project and the Outcomes of the Care Leavers Survey and 
highlighted key points.

Alison Hinds confirmed that 73 young people had completed the survey which was 
an increase of 10 compared to last year and the results overall had been positive.  It 
was hoped that next year it would be an interactive survey and that would encourage 
more young people to engage. 

In respect of health, the 14% of young people having received the new leaving care 
health summary was good as it had only been implemented five months ago.  Of the 
73 young people who had responded, some could have left care previously when the 
summary was not available.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children confirmed that the 
priority was now to ensure that all care leavers leaving care received the summary.

Alison Hinds referred to the areas highlighted that required improvement, in particular 
around participation and entitlements and work the LAC Transition Service could do 
better.  She confirmed that a LAC Transitions Action Plan had been produced taking 
into consideration the survey results.  

In addition to the information contained within the report and in response to questions 
from Board Members, officers stated the following:

 An Assistant Corporate Parenting Officer had just started work and would be 
working proactively to encourage more participation through Facebook and 
other social media, together with improvement to the Care Leavers’ newsletter 
sent out every three months.

 Young people were encouraged to think about how they spent their savings 
and were offered advice and support.

 It was a concern that the percentage of young people who felt that they had a 
good relationship with their worker had decreased and that would be 
investigated.

 Care leavers were offered support and advice regarding financial matters and 
there were courses they could attend to help them manage their finances.  In 
respect of savings, different options were being researched and a report 
would be submitted to the Board in due course.

 If a young person was finding it difficult to progress with their Young Person’s 
Advisor, then that would be looked into. 

 The questions related to health on the survey were generic and related to 
health in general rather than specific reference to mental health and wellbeing.

 In respect of employment and work experience, support was given through the 
Black Country IMPACT project.  Care leavers were offered mock interviews to 
improve techniques. There was also a Talent Match to help over 18s get back 
into work.

 The results from the survey regarding support from workers could refer to 
different types of support workers.

Councillor Waite requested that in future surveys the questions on health be more 
specific to allow more individual responses.

The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive report and requested that future 
reports include comparative data covering a three-year period and to allow 
responders the option of saying why they had put a particular response.

Resolved:
That the report and comments raised be noted.

9 Annual Adoption Agency Report

Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager (Adoption) presented the Annual 
Adoption Agency Report and highlighted key points, with specific reference to the 
recent OFSTED inspection when the Adoption Service was judged as Good.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

In addition to the information contained within the report and in response to questions 
from Board Members, officers stated the following:

 Although the A1 and A2 indicators continued to be rated ‘double red’ OFSTED 
had noted and acknowledged that because Wolverhampton continued to 
pursue adoptions for harder to place children that affected the indicator.  A 
brief explanation of those factors would be included in future reports.

 A change in legislation had encouraged birth parents to inform the courts that 
they wished to contest Adoption Orders and more were doing so.

 All birth parents received support and counselling after a child had been 
removed from their care.  There were several organisations that offered 
support, including the ‘Breaking the Cycle’ project and the ‘Switch’ project.  
The ‘Breaking the Cycle’ project had helped five parents to go onto full time 
education and none of them had had any more of their children taken into 
care.  Under the ‘Switch’ project a specific support worker supported 
individuals to help them break the cycle of repeat removals.  Before any child 
was removed considerable support was offered and warnings given.  
Assessments also continued once a child had been taken into care, to assess 
that parent’s future suitability to have the child returned to them. 

Resolved:
That the report and comments raised be noted.

10 Performance Monitoring Report

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Report for July 2017 and highlighted the key points.

Emma Bennett confirmed that the number of LACs remained static at around 630, 
with analysis showing that the average number coming into care had slowed; 
however, there was a number of children with full care orders with very complex 
needs who remained in care.  Further work was being considered within the service 
area to try and prevent teenagers entering the system.

In respect of assessments and reviews, the number of children participating had 
increased.  

In respect of education, the academic results for 2016/17 had yet to be collated and 
would be reported in due course.

In respect of leaving care, the key indicator for Wolverhampton compared to the 
West Midlands was very good.

In answer to a question regarding dental checks, it was confirmed that the data did 
not specify if the checks were for males or females. 

Emma Bennett referred to the current report format and asked for the Board’s input 
regarding an update to a dashboard format.  It was suggested that the dashboard 
format would contain the same information; however, it would be easier to read.

The Chair suggested that she liaise with Emma Bennett on this issue.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

In response to a question regarding pregnancy rates for care leavers, officers stated 
that although that was not measured, it would be possible to include details of young 
parents and compare that to the average in Wolverhampton.

Resolved:
1. That the report and comments raised be noted.
2. That the Chair liaise with the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 

format of future reports.

11 Councillors visits to establishments

Councillor Potter presented an exempt report regarding her recent visit to Merridale 
Street West Children’s Home.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


